## PUNJAB STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION SITE NO. 3, BLOCK B, SECTOR 18-A MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Petition No. 04 of 2019 Date of Hearing: 19.06.2019

Date of Order: 25.06.2019

In the matter of: Petition for seeking approval of the Commission for waiving off

interest on arrears, on account of voltage surcharge amount recoverable as per Hon'ble Supreme Court judgments dated

01.03.2017 & 19.06.2017, being non-tariff income.

In the matter of: Punjab State Power Corporation Limited Patiala.

...Petitioner

Present: Ms. Kusumjit Sidhu, Chairperson

Sh. S.S. Sarna, Member

Ms. Anjuli Chandra, Member

PSPCL: Ms. Harpreet Kaur, CE/Commercial

Sh. J.I.S Grewal, Dy. CE/Commercial

Sh. VPS Kailay, SE/TR-2

Sh. Mukesh Kumar, Addl, SE, TR-5 Sh. Lovleen Gupta, AEE TR-5 Sh. Harjinder Pal Singh, Sr. Xen

Sh. Ranjit Singh, Sr. Xen

## ORDER

Vide Order dated 10.05.2019 PSPCL was directed to mention the relevant provision of law and the regulations under which the petition has been filed and submit the list of consumers who are covered under the Orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court, alongwith the principal amount and interest thereon recoverable and deposited by each consumer as on 30.04.2019. PSPCL was also directed to clearly indicate the total amount of interest and/or principal amount which is proposed to be waived off and fixed the petition for hearing on admission on 19.06.2019. PSPCL has submitted the information vide memo No. 5218 dated 04.06.2019

The petition was taken up for hearing on admission. In the meantime IA No. 04 of 2019 has been filed for impleading M/s Shreyans Industries Ltd. as a necessary party in petition No. 04 of 2019. PSPCL to file reply to the IA No. 04 of 2019 with a copy to M/s Shreyans Industries Ltd. within a week (through hard copy and soft copy).

The petition alongwith I.A shall be taken up for hearing on admission on 17.07.2019 at 11.00 AM.

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-

(Anjuli Chandra) (S.S. Sarna) (Kusumjit Sidhu)
Member Member Chairperson

Chandigarh

Dated: 25.06.2019